Meeting:

Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:

Email:

H Leicestershire
County Council

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Monday, 19 June 2017 at 2.30 pm

Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield

Ms. R. Palmer (0116 305 6098)

rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. P. Bedford CC
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC

Dr. S. Hill CC

Mr T. Parton CC

Mrs H. L. Richardson CC
Mrs D. Taylor CC

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk
— Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements.

AGENDA

1. Appointment of Chairman

Report by

To note that Mr L Breckon JP CC was nominated as Chairman elect to the Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the Annual Meeting of the County Council
held on 17 May 2017.

2.  Election of Deputy Chairman

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017 (Pages 5 - 12)

4.  Question Time.

5.  Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

6. To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall

Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.L



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on

the agenda.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance

with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order

36.

Integrated Locality Teams.

East Midlands Ambulance Service Update.

A powerpoint presentation is attached

Staff Training Relating to Discharge.

GP Five Year Forward View Implementation.

A powerpoint presentation is attached.

Sustainability and Transformation Plan
Update.

There will be a powerpoint presentation for this item.

Date of next meeting.

Director of Health
and Care
Integration

East Midlands
Ambulance
Service NHS Trust

University
Hospitals of
Leicester NHS
Trust

Better Care
Together

Better Care
Together

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 6 September

2017 at 2.00pm

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

(Pages 13 - 44)

(Pages 45 - 50)

(Pages 51 - 54)

(Pages 55 - 74)



QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies.

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and
understanding of the issue at hand.

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide.
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to
ask.

Key Questions:

e Why are we doing this?

e Why do we have to offer this service?

e How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities?

e  Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be
joined up?

e Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were
considered and why were these discarded?

e Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been
taken into account in this proposal?

If it is a new service:

e Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area)

e What difference will providing this service make to them — What will be different and how will we
know if we have succeeded?

e How much will it cost and how is it to be funded?

e What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service?

If it is a reduction in an existing service:

e Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact?

e When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for
those who will no longer receive the service?

e What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any
redundancies?

e What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have

you in place?



This page is intentionally left blank



57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

5 Agenda Iltem 3

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 1 March 2017.

PRESENT

Dr. S. Hill CC (in the Chair)

Mrs. R. Camamile CC Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC Mr. J. Kaufman CC
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC Ms. Betty Newton CC
Dr. T. Eynon CC Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC

In attendance

Dr Satheesh Kumar, Medical Director, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (minute 64
refers)

Dr Peter Miller, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (minute 64 refers)
Cathy Ellis, Non-Executive Director, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (minute 64
refers)

Andrew Furlong, Medical Director, UHL (minute 65 refers)

Sharron Hotson, Director of Clinical Quality, UHL (minute 65 refers)

Dr Catherine Free, Deputy Medical Director, UHL (minute 66 refers)

Fiona Barber, Healthwatch Leicestershire board member

Kate Allardyce, Performance Team (Leicester & Lincoln) GEM Commissioning Support
Unit (minute 69 refers)

Minutes of the previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.



62.

63.

64.

Dr. T. Eynon CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a salaried GP
and in Item 13: Performance Update as she volunteered for Hermitage FM, a radio
station in North West Leicestershire.

Ms. B. Newton CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as she had a
relative employed by Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust and another relative that
worked for Leicester Royal Infirmary.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

There were no declarations of the party whip.

Presentation of Petitions.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
36.

Care Quality Commission inspection of Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust.

The Committee considered a report of Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) which
outlined the Care Quality Commission’s key findings from their inspections of
Leicestershire Partnership Trust in 2015 and 2016 and the Trust’s initial response ahead
of the production of a full action plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8, is
filed with these minutes.

[...]
en informed of when the Care Quality Commission would be making
any further inspections however it was anticipated that the CAMHS services would
be inspected again within a year as they had received an ‘Inadequate’ rating, and
the rest of LPT was likely to be inspected within 3 years.

RESOLVED:

)
(b)

That the report be noted.

That the actions being taken by LPT to resolve the concerns raised by CQC be
welcomed.

Care Quality Commission inspection of University Hospitals Leicester.

The Committee considered a report of University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL)
which provided an overview of the Care Quality Commission comprehensive inspection
of University Hospitals of Leicester in June 2016 and the key findings from the inspection.
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda ltem 9’, is filed with these minutes.



66.

The Chairman welcomed Andrew Furlong, Medical Director, UHL, and Sharron Hotson,
Director of Clinical Quality, UHL to the meeting for this item.

In presenting the report the following points were raised:

(i) UHL had conducted a self-assessment and given themselves a rating of ‘Requires
improvement’ therefore they accepted that the rating from the Care Quality
Commission which was also ‘Requires improvement’ was accurate. Whilst the rating
from the Care Quality Commission had stayed the same from the previous
inspection members were reassured that the culture and leadership at UHL had
improved in the intervening period.

(i) In order to address the concerns raised in the Care Quality Commission report an
action plan had been created which was to be shared at a Care Quality Summit.
The action plan would be monitored at a bi-monthly forum which reported to the
Executive Quality Board.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i) Inorder to reduce demand at UHL there needed to be a joined up approach across
the NHS in Leicestershire. In particular those issues which did not require hospital
treatment needed to be dealt with by GPs. The Sustainability and Transformation
Plan attempted to create this integrated environment. The A&E Delivery Board had
been looking at ways to encourage patients to attend GP practices rather than
hospitals. Walk-in patients were streamed to Urgent Care Centres and encouraged
to book appointments at GP Practices.

(i)  In June 2016 conditions had been placed on the licence of UHL, one of which
related to the management of sepsis, but those conditions had now been lifted.
Members welcomed the improvement in the management of sepsis at UHL.

(i)  UHL had successfully implemented the ‘Red to Green initiative’ which reduced the
amount of days patients were in hospital waiting for treatment or other clinical
activity to take place so that they could be discharged sooner. Consultant-led ward
rounds had enabled patients to move through the system more quickly. However,
improvements needed to be made with regards end of life care and holding
meaningful discussions with patients and their family members in order to produce
appropriate care plans.

RESOLVED:
(@) That the report be noted.

(b) That the improvements made since the previous Care Quality Commission
inspection be welcomed.

Emergency Care at Leicester Royal Infirmary.

The Committee considered a report of University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL)
which provided an update on Emergency Care at Leicester Royal Infirmary and the
planned opening of the new Emergency Department. The Committee also received a
presentation which gave an indication of the likely impact of the new Emergency
Department on ambulance handovers and flow of patients through the hospital. A copy of



67.

the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’°, and the presentation slides, are filed with these
minutes.

The Chairman welcomed Dr Catherine Free, Deputy Medical Director, UHL, to the
meeting for this item.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

() Some new Emergency Departments at other hospitals had experienced a 10%
in
[...]
presentation be noted.

Healthwatch Work on Discharge.

The Committee considered a report of Healthwatch Leicestershire which presented the
findings of their survey on the issue of hospital discharge. A copy of the report, marked
‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.

The Chairman welcomed Fiona Barber, Healthwatch board member, to the meeting for
this and other items.



68.

10

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

() It was important for discharge planning to begin as soon as the patient was
admitted to hospital to ensure that all necessary arrangements were in place by the
time the patient was ready to leave hospital.

(i)  Approximately 20% of the discharge delays related to patients that required County
Council services such as Social Care. These delays could be down to the patient
requiring an assessment or a Care Package, or patient choice being a factor such
as a preferred Care Home not being available.

(i)  As part of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan the Home First initiative was
looking at what the Health and Social Care system needed to improve the transfer
of patients from hospital care to home care. A group had been set up which had met
twice and a workshop was taking place to discuss a report on Leicestershire by the
Emergency Care Improvement Programme who had made recommendations on
how the services could be improved. It was intended to implement those
recommendations, one of which was to have one discharge team instead of having
five different discharge teams across Leicestershire.

(iv) Members raised concerns that a significant proportion of the discharge delays were
due to patients having to wait for medication to be provided by the hospital
pharmacy.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the report be welcomed.

(b) That officers be asked to submit a further report on Hospital Discharge to the next
meeting of the Committee.

Better Care Fund Refresh.

The Committee received a report from the Director of Health and Care 
[...]
lems.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

Health Performance Update.

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive of the County Council
and Greater East Midlands Commissioning Support Performance Service (GEM), which
provided an update of performance at the end of quarter three of 2016-17. A copy of the
report marked “Agenda Item 13” is filed with these minutes.

The Committee welcomed Kate Allardyce, Performance Team (Leicester & Lincoln) GEM
Commissioning Support Unit to the meeting to present the report.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i)

(ii)

Members raised concerns regarding the amount of time it took to obtain a GP
appointment and were of the view that data on this issue should be logged including
the amount of occasions patients were told by a receptionist to call back at a later
time. It was noted that the General Practice Survey did cover the issue of GP
waiting times.

With regard to the Public Health and Prevention Indicator entitled Infant Mortality it
was clarified that this related to deaths of infants under 1 year old and there was a
very small number of these which was why there was little change in the figures.

RESOLVED:



12

That the performance summary, issues identified and actions planned in response to
improve performance be noted.

70. Date of next meeting.

RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 31 May 2017 at
2:00pm.

2.00 -4.35pm CHAIRMAN

01 March 2017



13 Agenda Item 10
H Leicestershire
County Council

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 19 JUNE 2017/

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION

INTEGRATED LOCALITY TEAMS

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Committee on the development
of Integrated Locality Teams in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.

Background

2. The slides attached as Appendix A to this report provide an overview of the
Sustainability and Tran
[...]
on for EVEIELER

LLR in line with national guidance once available.

Increased efficiency and productivity .
Potential reduction in face to face consultations

Increased use of technology to support improved ~
access w
. . Lo . Clinical demographic SystmOne = 30
A single interoperable platform inline with GPSoC Systems areas tomoveto  Emis Web = 18
across LLR. a single
across LLR. interoperable ELR CCG
Number of platform. SystmOne = 19
practices Emis Web = 12
migrated from Aim for 10 2 additional GP
Emis Web to migrations in Services on
SystmOne in 17/18 - SystmOne.
16/17 =12 dependant on
GPSoC LC CCG
SystmOne = 58
Emis Web =1
Local 7 - Finance, Financial Plan agreed for core general practice for the Algfe?‘d f;”ding nggégg Plan Zﬁg%“r?dﬁ]'gnszgfrsg
. . . . . plan for 5
transformation and next 5 years. Alignment of discretionary funding and years. being identified.
models of funding alignment of incentives and transformational funds. Transformational

and discretionary
funding aligned.

Five Year Forward View |




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017
	10 Integrated Locality Teams.
	ILT Appendix A
	Integrated Locality Teams Appendix B

	11 East Midlands Ambulance Service Update.
	12 Staff Training Relating to Discharge.
	13 GP Five Year Forward View Implementation.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 19 June 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mrs D. Taylor CC 
 

In attendance 
Rick Moore, Healthwatch Representative 
Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer at East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG (minute 12 
refers) 
Will Legge, Director of Strategy at EMAS (minute 13 refers) 
Mark Gregory, General Manager for EMAS Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (minute 
13 refers) 
Gill Staton, Head of Nursing, Specialist Medicine, UHL (minute 14 refers) 
Toby Sanders, Managing Director of West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(minute 15 refers) 
  
 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
 
That Mr. L. Breckon CC be appointed Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County 
Council in 2018.  
 

(Mr. L. Breckon CC - in the Chair) 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman  
 
That Mrs. D. Taylor CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County 
Council in 2018. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mrs D. Taylor CC declared a personal interest in item 13: GP Five Year Forward View 
Implementation as she had a close relative that worked for the General Medical Council. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

10. Integrated Locality Teams.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
provided an update on the development of Integrated Locality Teams in Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The structure of the Integrated Locality Teams was based on GP practice 

boundaries. It was queried whether this accurately reflected larger GP practices, 
particularly in the Market Harborough locality, which might have additional services 
in other localities. The Director undertook to give further consideration to delineation 
issues in Market Harborough in the light of this query. 
 

(ii) The creation of Integrated Locality Teams was intended to support GPs and 
address some of the capacity issues facing primary care. GPs would retain 
accountability for care plans, but where appropriate care could be delivered by other 
health and care professionals. Work was currently being undertaken to identify the 
right workforce needed to deliver this model of care.  

 
(iii) Clarification was given that by 2030 the 47 percent increase in people aged over 65 

who were limited a little by a long term illness, would be those people who had 
difficulty with daily living such as washing and dressing themselves. The 59% 
increase in people aged over 65 who were limited a lot would be those people who, 
for example, had complex medical needs or more significant mobility problems. In 



 
 

 

3 

order to help identify patients in the 3 cohorts who would benefit from integrated 
locality teams data in GP practice was analysed, including the new ‘frailty’ marker 
which was being added to GP data from July 2017.  

 
(iv) With regard to the Summary Care Record and Integrated Care Planning, Phase 1 

had been completed on schedule and all GP Practices had been trained on 
SystmOne. 

 
(v) Staff within the Integrated Locality Teams were identifying a number of core 

interventions, which would be consistently applied to all patients in the 3 cohorts in 
the future. This would include assurance that regular reviews of care plans, 
medication review and whether flu vaccinations had been given, as well proactively 
offering prevention and social care interventions aimed at helping people to remain 
at home for as long as possible.  New ways of working would now be tested in 
twelve ‘test beds’ across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, to see which had 
the biggest impact on patients.  A review of the ‘test beds’ would be undertaken in 
September 2017 to inform the next stage of testing. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the development of Integrated Locality Teams in Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland be noted. 
 

11. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the agreement of members to vary the order of 
business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

12. GP Five Year Forward View Implementation.  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Better Care Together which provided an 
update on progress with the GP Five Year Forward View implementation. A copy of the 
presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and 
Rutland CCG, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) GP practices were entitled to employ as many doctors as they thought to be 

appropriate however many practices were struggling to recruit the number of 
doctors they desired. Previously half of medical trainees would enter GP practice 
but now this figure was much lower. Work needed to be undertaken to make GP 
practice a more attractive place to work. International recruitment was one area that 
was being focused on to make up for the shortfall. In addition other ways of 
providing the services were being looked at such as groups of GP practices joining 
up with each other to provide specific services. It was believed that with increased 
size came improved levels of sustainability.  
 

(ii) In answer to a question from a Member reassurance was given that there was no 
shortage of capital funding for GP practices however there was a shortage of 
revenue funding. One particular problem was that many older GPs shared 
ownership of the building where the practice was based which would cause a 



 
 

 

4 

problem when they retired as younger GPs were not inclined to become property 
owning partners. On the whole younger GPs preferred to remain as salaried 
partners. 

 
(iii) Clarification was given that 800 mental health therapists would be placed in primary 

care nationally and a small proportion of these approximately 10-12 would be 
placed in Leicestershire GP practices providing services such as Psychological 
Therapies. In order to help bring waiting lists down across the region there would be 
more joint working and mental health practitioners would be employed across 
different localities to meet the demand wherever it arose. 

 
(iv) There was a problem in Leicestershire with the number of patients that did not 

attend appointments they had booked. To tackle this there had been investment 
from NHS England in technology which enabled appointments to be booked in 
different ways such as online and automatic reminders were sent to patients. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the implementation of the GP Five Year Forward View be noted. 
 

13. East Midlands Ambulance Service Update.  
 
The Committee received a presentation from East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) 
which provided an update on their Ambulance Response Programme and the Demand 
and Capacity Review. A copy of the presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item11’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Will Legge, Director of Strategy at EMAS, and Mark Gregory, 
General Manager for EMAS Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland to the meeting for this 
item. The Chairman also welcomed Tamsin Hooton, Director of Urgent and Emergency 
Care, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland CCG to the meeting for this and other items. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) EMAS had been invited to take part in the National Pilot for the Ambulance 

Response Programme which aimed to improve the timeliness and appropriateness 
of response times. When calls were made to EMAS an algorithm automatically 
assessed the urgency of the call and allocated the best available vehicle to the 
incident taking into account the nature of emergency and geographical location of 
vehicles at the time. The most urgent categories of patients would generally require 
a double crewed ambulance as they were likely to require conveyance to hospital. It 
was therefore intended that Rapid Response Vehicles would be diverted to other 
types of call where conveyance was less likely. 
 

(ii) The Ambulance Response Programme was designed to prevent patients from 
deteriorating whilst waiting for an ambulance. However, should there be a delay in 
attendance by a paramedic on the scene, the Clinical Assessment Team made 
welfare calls to monitor the condition of the patient. In more urgent cases these calls 
would take place after 20 minutes and less urgent cases the welfare call would take 
place after 30-45 minutes. It was expected that there would be less need for these 
calls as response times improved.  

 



 
 

 

5 

(iii) Based on data of previous calls EMAS were able to predict future demand very 
accurately and therefore allocate resources accordingly. It was noted that there was 
a demand curve everyday starting from a low point at 7:00am every morning, 
peaking at mid-day and maintaining that level until 2:00pm. There was then a drop 
in demand until around 5:00pm where there was a further spike until 11:00pm. With 
this knowledge EMAS were able to allocate more resource at these peak times.  

 
(iv) There was no single standard response to mental health issues, such as when a 

drug overdose had been taken. The response would depend on the information 
received over the phone and the patient’s clinical condition. A Mental Health Triage 
Car was being developed which would see a trained Mental Health Professional 
attend Mental Health related incidents alongside a paramedic. In effect this meant 
that the Mental Health Crisis Team would be brought to the patient whereas the 
traditional practice had been to bring the patient to the Crisis Team at the 
Emergency Department. EMAS would make sure that this initiative was joined up 
with the Leicestershire Police Mental Health triage car and did not duplicate work. 

 
(v) The Committee was pleased to note that the staffing position was improving. There 

was currently a small number of vacancies which would be filled by EMAS staff that 
were currently in a training plan and would become operational during the autumn 
of 2017. 

 
(vi) EMAS were trying to provide more of the Hear and Treat, and See and Treat, type 

of response to incidents rather than the See, Treat and Convey (to Emergency 
Department) types of response. However, whilst the biggest challenge for EMAS 
was still handover times at Leicester Royal Infirmary Emergency Department, the 
relationship between EMAS and University Hospitals of Leicester had improved and 
handover times at Leicester Royal Infirmary Emergency Department were shorter 
than they had been previously. This enabled EMAS to attend to more patients in the 
community. 

 
(vii) The Care Quality Commission had conducted an inspection of EMAS in February 

2017 and whilst the overall rating given by CQC remained at ‘Requires 
Improvement’, the report identified that there were several areas where 
improvements had been made since the previous inspection in November 2015.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the implementation of the Ambulance Response Programme and the findings 

of the Demand Capacity Review be supported; 
 
(b) That the improvements made since the Care Quality Commission inspection of 

EMAS in November 2015 be welcomed. 
 

14. Staff Training Relating to Discharge.  
 
The Committee considered a report of University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) 
which outlined the approach to training staff with regard to discharge of patients, and the 
implementation of the new Integrated Discharge Team. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Gill Staton, Head of Nursing, Specialist Medicine, UHL to the 
meeting for this item. 



 
 

 

6 

 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) It was acknowledged that many discharge delays were due to the patient waiting for 

medication. Reassurance was given that medication was now expected to be 
planned and prescribed the day before the patient was due to be discharged. UHL 
monitored the amount of time patients waited to be discharged from hospital as part 
of the Red to Green initiative which aimed to reduce the amount of days patients 
were in hospital without clinical activity taking place. Performance metrics were in 
place to monitor progress and during the six months the new process had been in 
operation improvements had been seen with regard to discharge. 
 

(ii) The Integrated Discharge Team would be responsible for liaising with organisations 
which supported patients after discharge such as the Lightbulb Housing Project 
which aimed to help people remain in their homes for longer rather than be admitted 
into hospital.   

 
(iii) It was acknowledged that there had been problems with transport for patients on 

discharge. A new provider of the patient transport service would be in place from 
October 2017. It was intended that, as part of the new service, joint planning 
between the provider and UHL would take place to ensure that, where possible, 
transport was available at the time of discharge.   

 
(iv) If patients required respite care or residential care then the Integrated Discharge 

Team would pick this up on morning ward rounds and put arrangements in place for 
ongoing care before the patient was discharged. In addition weekly meetings took 
place with external partners to consider actions needed to reduce the length of stay 
for patients who had been in hospital the longest.  

 
(v) Whilst the recommendations made by Healthwatch Leicestershire regarding the 

training of staff on discharge had been agreed in principle, due to pressures on staff 
at UHL there was not always time available for training the staff and further work 
needed to be done. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the new approach to staff training relating to discharge be welcomed and the launch 
of the Integrated Discharge Team be supported. 
 

15. Sustainability and Transformation Plan Update.  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Better Care Together which provided an 
update on progress with implementation of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP) for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. A copy of the presentation slides is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Toby Sanders, Managing Director of West Leicestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group and lead for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland STP to 
the meeting for this item. 
 
As part of the presentation the following points were noted: 
 



 
 

 

7 

(i) Feedback on the draft STP had been collected and on the whole there was broad 
support for the document in principle. One area of concern raised was safety 
particularly with regard to the proposed reduction of in-patient acute beds at UHL 
sites and funding generally.  

 
(ii) The STP would be refreshed in light of the feedback that had been received. It was 

expected that the refreshed STP would be published in late summer 2017. 
 
(iii) Operational delivery of some aspects of the STP had already begun, for example 

improvements had already been made to the sepsis pathway.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the update on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan be noted. 

 
(b) That officers be requested to provide Members with a briefing on the refreshed 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan in due course. 
 

16. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 6 September 2017 
at 2:00pm. 
 
 

2.30  - 4.35 pm CHAIRMAN 
19 June 2017 

 


